

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

FISHING, THOMPSON POND--FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY.

Chapter 207.

An Act to regulate ice fishing in Thompson Pond, in Oxford, Casco, Poland and Otisfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be lawful; for two years from the time this act takes effect, for citizens of this state to fish for, take, catch and kill togue, pickerel and cusk during the months of February, March and April of each year, with not more than five set lines for each family when fishing through the ice in the day time, and convey the same to their own homes for consumption therein but not otherwise, in Thompson pond, so called, situated in the towns of Oxford, Casco, Poland and Otisfield, and section five of chapter forty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine is hereby modified to conform with this act so far as it relates to Thompson pond.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a fine of not exceeding thirty dollars nor less than ten dollars, and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught or killed in violation hereof.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 21, 1901.

Fish may be taken from Thompson pond through the ice for home consumption.

Section 5, chapter 42, public laws, 1899, modified.

Penalty for violation.

#### Chapter 208.

An Act relating to Franklin Real Estate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Franklin Real Estate Company, a corporation Section 1. organized under the general laws of the state of Maine, at Portland, in said state, on October twenty-one, nineteen hundred, hold stock is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire, hold and dispose of shares in the capital stock of other corporations.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1901.

Franklin Real Estate Company authorized to of other corporations

381

Снар. 207